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TAKEAWAYS
BUDGETBUDGET

Balanced Budget:
Infrastructure
Investments:

Healthy Reserves:
American Rescue
Plan Act
(ARPA) Funding:

General Fund Revenue: 
$25,145,540
General Fund Expenditures:
$25,122,750
General Fund Surplus: 
$22,790

General Obligation Capital
Improvement Projects: 
$1,935,600
Water / Sewer Capital Projects:
$955,000
Total Capital Projects: 
$2,890,600

Strong Fund Balance
$10,922,240 in fund balance

$2,543,280
 allocated to the Village of
Homewood



The general fund gets the most attention
during the yearly budget discussions as that is
the fund that most defines local government.
The general fund revenue streams are
dominated by taxes on sales, real estate, places
for eating, utilities, and State-shared income
tax. These taxes go up and down each year in
large part depending on how the economy is
doing. Village general fund expenses are
dominated by public safety (police and fire)
and public works. 

The first iteration of the FY 2023-2024
budget showed a surplus of revenues
exceeding expenses by $1,000,000. The first
budget draft missed a few new expenses but
the greatest impact to the draft budget
revenue was an announcement by Walmart
that they were closing their Homewood
store. Sales tax revenue and gasoline tax
revenue were adjusted down in the second
draft of the FY2023-2024 budget to reflect
the Walmart closure. We determined that the
FY2023-2024 budget would be a "status
quo" budget with no new positions or new
programs. It is important to monitor the
effect of the Walmart closure over the next
12 months as this will determine the outcome
of the FY2024-2025 budget.

I recently announced my retirement. This
will be my last budget as Finance Director
for the Village of Homewood. I will cherish
the memories and the team collaborations,
and I am optimistic that Homewood will
continue to be a model leader of municipal
government for the region.

Respectfully,

Dennis Bubenik
Finance Director
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Taxes
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Licenses  
3%

Taxes – the largest classification of the overall general
revenue budget 
Fees – ambulance, foreclosure registration, tower rental,
cable, and natural gas franchise
Licenses – vehicle stickers, business operation certificates,
video gaming, and liquor
Fines – parking and compliance, red light enforcement,
municipal code violations, and court
Permits – building and inspection fees
Miscellaneous – comprised of employee health insurance
contributions, interest income, and various other smaller
revenue items



 The Village’s General Fund revenues come from a variety of
sources:
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19%29%

Property Tax - 
Police & Fire PensionSales Tax

5%10%

Utility Tax - 
Gas & Electric

Places for 
Eating Tax

12%

16%

Property Tax

State Income Tax

2%4%

Cannabis TaxState Use Tax

1%2%

Gas TaxTelecommunications Tax

$5.3m$5.3m $3m$3m

$1.8m$1.8m

$210k$210k

$3.3m$3.3m

$2m$2m $1.01m$1.01m

$798k$798k $400k$400k$445k$445k

Below is a breakdown of the various taxes that 
equate to 74% of the total general fund revenue. 



Police Department
35%

Public Works
23%

Fire Department
21%

Manager's Office
13%

Finance 
8%
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Public safety and public works account for nearly 80% of general fund expenses.
These expenses provide for police and fire services as well as critical infrastructure,
including road and stormwater maintenance. Employee compensation accounts
for the largest line items in each of these departments. Salaries for personnel
within each of these services are negotiated in union agreements. These
agreements are available on the Village’s website under the Transparency / Fact
Check Portal. 
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